Articles of Incorporation
January 12, 1995

In the office of the Secretory of States
of the State of Collegation

JAN 1 2 1995

(nonprofit MUTUAL BENEFIT corporation)

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF

Secretary of State

TWO METER AREA SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

I.

The name of this corporation is Two Meter Area Spectrum Management Association of Southern California.

II.

This corporation is a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation organized under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law. The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under such law.

## III.

The specific purpose of this corporation is to further the development and administration of a Band Plan for the efficient and equitable use of the Two Meter Amateur Radio Band in the region generally referred to as Southern California, consistent with the needs of the Amateur Radio Community and the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Communications Commission.

IV.

The name and address in the State of California of this corporation's initial agent for service of process is:

Sidney L. Radus 333 City Boulevard West, Suite 630 Orange, California 92668-2924

7.

Notwithstanding any of the above statements of purpose and powers, this corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the specific purpose of this corporation.

B. No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate or intervene in any political campaign (including the publishing or distribution of statements) on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Dated: August 29, 1994

IDNEY IN RADUS

I hereby declare that I am the person who executed the foregoing Article of Incorporation which execution is my act and deed.

IDNEY L

Amendment 1 to the Articles of Incorporation January 27, 2010

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ENDORSED - FILED in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

JAN 27 2010

The undersigned certify that:

- 1. They are the president and secretary, respectively, of Two Meter Area Spectrum Management Association of Southern California (1927076), a California Corporation.
- 2. Article I of the articles of incorporation of this corporation is amended to read as follows:

I

The name of this corporation is Twin-Band Area Spectrum Management Association of Southern California, Inc.

- 3. The foregoing amendment of articles of incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.
- 4. The foregoing amendment of articles of incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of the members.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

DATE 1 / 23 / 2010

Robert Dengler, President

David Elder, Secretary



Amendment 2 to the Articles of Incorporation

May 1, 2015

2×0

1927076

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED DM Secretary of State State of California

WAY 0 1 2015

The undersigned certify that:

- 1. They are the president and secretary, respectively, of Twin-Band Area Spectrum Management Association of Southern California, Inc.
- 2. Article I of the Articles of Incorporation of this corporation is amended to read as follows:

I.

The name of this corporation is Two Meter Area Spectrum Management Association of Southern California.

- 3. The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.
- 4. The foregoing amendment of Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of the members.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

DATE: 4/4/15

David Elder, President

Sean Reigle, Secretary



I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of \_\_\_\_\_ page(s) is a full, true and correct copy of the original record in the custody of the California Secretary of State's office.

MAY 0 9 2015 (A)

Date:

Olys Cold
ALEX PADILLA, Secretary of State